

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.23/2014

Complainant : Md. Salim Uddin Laskar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the BDO, Algapur Development Block

Date of hearing : 01.06.2016

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 01.06.2016

The petitioner Sri Salim Uddin Laskar is absent. However, an email dated 31.05.2016 has been received from him for his inability to attend the hearing due to financial hardship. The SPIO, Algapur Development Block is absent without any intimation.

During the hearing, the Secretaries of the GPs present stated that they have not received any order dated 07.12.2015 passed by the Commission and the same was received only on 27.05.2016 with a notice for hearing on 01.06.2016. Since the Secretaries of the G.Ps were not aware of the order, action was not taken by them but they stated that the information would be furnished to the petitioner within 10 days.

It appears that the SPIO to whom the RTI petition was addressed had transferred the same to the G.P. Secretaries under Algapur Development Block. The Commission vide order dated 07.12.2015 had directed "The First Appellate Authority/BDO, Algapur Development Block will consider and dispose of the First Appeal with a speaking order within a period of 21 days from the date of receipt of this order" but he is neither present nor has complied with the order passed by the Commission.

The Commission therefore is satisfied that there are reasonable grounds to enquire into the matter under Section 18 (2) of the RTI Act, 2005 and directs the BDO, Algapur Development Block to submit a written explanation within 15 days as to why he failed to implement the order of the Commission dated 07.12.2015 and to appear before the Commission today *i.e.* 01.06.2016 without any reasonable cause.

Fix on 04.07.2016 for hearing.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/HLK.23/2014/44 -A

Dtd. 01.06.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the B.D.O., Algapur Development Block, Hailakandi, Dist- Hailakandi (Assam) for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/B.D.O., Algapur Development Block, Hailakandi, Dist-Hailakandi (Assam) for information and necessary action.
- 3. The Secretary, Panchgram GP, Vill- Panchgram, P.O.- Panchagram, Dist- Hailakandi (Assam), Pin- 788802 for information and necessary action.
- 4. The Secretary, Kalinagar GP, Vill- Kalinagar Pt-I, P.O.- Kalinagar, Dist- Hailakandi (Assam), Pin- 788802 for information and necessary action.
- 5. The Secretary, Uttar Kanchanpur GP, Vill- Uttar Kanchanpur, P.O.- Janakibazar, Dist-Hailakandi (Assam), Pin- 788802 for information and necessary action.
- 6. The Secretary, Bokrihawar GP, Vill- Bokrihawar Pt-VIII, P.O.- Kalinagar Pt-III, Dist-Hailakandi (Assam), Pin- 788801 for information and necessary action.

- 7. The Secretary, Chiporsangon GP, Vill- Chiporsangon Pt-III, P.O.- Chiporsangon, Dist-Hailakandi (Assam), Pin- 788801 for information and necessary action.
- 8. The Secretary, Chandipur GP, Vill- Margonpur, P.O.- Kalibaribazar, Dist- Hailakandi (Assam), Pin- 788150 for information and necessary action.
- 9. The Secretary, Bashbari GP, Vill- Chandipur, P.O.- Chandipur, Dist- Hailakandi (Assam), Pin-788150 for information and necessary action.
- 10. The Secretary, Algapur GP, Vill- Algapurbazar, P.O.- Kalibaribazar, Dist- Hailakandi (Assam), Pin- 788150 for information and necessary action.
- 11. The Secretary, Saidband GP, Vill- Saidband Pt-I, P.O.- Kalibaribazar, Dist- Hailakandi (Assam), Pin- 788150 for information and necessary action.
- 12. The Secretary, Muhanpur GP, Vill- Muhanpur, P.O.- Algapur Pt-V, Dist- Hailakandi (Assam), Pin- 788150 for information and necessary action.
- 13. The Secretary, Muhanpur Bornibreze GP, Vill- Muhanpur RA, P.O.- Muhanpur, Dist-Hailakandi (Assam), Pin- 788150 for information and necessary action.
- 14. The Secretary, West Muhanpur GP, Vill- West Muhanpur, P.O.- Algapur Pt-V, Dist- Hailakandi (Assam), Pin- 788150 for information and necessary action.
- 15. The Secretary, North Narainpur GP, Vill- North Narainpur, P.O.- North Narainpur, Dist-Hailakandi (Assam), Pin- 788801 for information and necessary action.
- 16. Md. Salim Uddin Laskar, S/o Md. Ansar Uddin Laskar, Hailakandi, Vill- Kuchila, P.O.- Kuchila Bazar, P.S.- Hailakandi, Dist. Hailakandi, (Assam) Pin-788155 for information.
- 17. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 18. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission